NORTH CAROLINA
WAK£COUNTY

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,
Plaint.iff
v.

FJNDlNGS OF FACT.
CONCLUSIONS OF LA W,
AND CONSENT ORDER
OF DISCIPLINE

D. BERNARD ALSTON, Attorney,
Defendant

This matter was considered by a hearing committee of tbe Disciplinary Hearing
Commission composed of F. Lane Williamson, Chair, and members Robert l-'. Siler and
Donald G. Willhoit. Jennifer A. Porter and Brian P, D. Olen represented Plaintiff. the
North Carolina State Bar. Defendant, D. Bernard Alston, represented himself. Both
patties stipulate and agree to the findings of fact and conclusions of law recited in this
consent order and to the discipJine imposed. Defendant freely and voluntariiy w-aives any
and
right to appeal the entry of this consent order of discipline. Based upon the
stipulations of fact and the consent of the parties, the hearing committee hereby finds by
clear, cogent, and convincing evidence the following

an

.FINDINGS OF FACT
I,
Plaintiff, the NQrth Carolina Stale Bar ("State Bar"), is a body duly
organized under the laws of Nonh Carolina and is the proper party to bring (his
proceeding under the authority granted it in Chapter 84 of the Genera) Statutes of North
Carolina, and the Rules and Regulations of the North Carolina State Bar (Chapter I of
Tille 27 of the North Carolina Administrative Code).

2.
Defendant, D. Bernard Alston ("Alston" or '"Defendant"), was admitted to
the Nortb Carolina Stale Bar in 1985, and is, and was a.t all times referred (0 hereln, an
attorney at law licensed to practice in Nortb Carolina, subject to the laws of the State of
North Carolina, tbe RuJes and Reg.ulations of the North Carolina State BaI and the
Revised Rules of Professional Conduct3.
l.>uring all or part of the relevant periods referred to herein, Alston was
engaged }ll the practiGe of law in the State of North Carolina and maintained a law office
in Henderooo1 Vance County, North Carolina,

4.

Alston was properly served with process. a hearing in this matter was set,

and the matter came before the hearing committee with due notice to all parties.

5.
John Brovm, Jr, ("Bro\.'lI)") reta)ned Alston io about 2000 to represent him
in a personal injury case arising from an accident with a driver from Ohio that occurred in
West Virginia.
6.
Alston tiled a c!\lil \::ompLainl to recover for damages from the other driver
in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina, Western
Division,

on or about October 26,200 I.

7.
Alston failed to obtain service within 120 days of the filing of the
complaint and the Court entered an order on or about April I]} 2002 di~mb)sjng the
action wilhQut prejudl£;:e fot failure to obt81n service.
8.
Alston did not notify Bro\\'ll when Brown's 2001 action was
April 11,2002.

di~missed on

9.
Alston did not respond to Bro\\1l's request for information about the status
of his case in October 2002. Alston's assistant responded to Brown but djd not tell him
his case had been dismissed.

)O.

At some point in time, Alston notified Brovm that Alston needed to re-tile
the case for Brown. Alston provided Brown with a copy of the complaint when he refiled the case in February 2003.

11,
The opposing pany in the case fiJed a motion to dismiss the case ill March
2003 based upon several grounds, including lack of personal jmisdiction pursuant to Rule
12(b)(2}.

12,
The Court found the facts did not establish personal jurisdiction and
granted the defendant's motion to dismiss on that ground on or about May 27, 2003.

13.

Alston did oot notify Brown when Brown's case was: dismissed on May

27,2003.
14.

Alston did not notify Brown that he had failed 10 file- Brown's case in a

jurisdiction in which the coun would have persona) jurisdiction over Brown's case prior
to the expiration of the- applicable statute of limitations.

15.
Although Alston met with Brown in February 2004 and provided Brown
with the- contact information for Alston's malpractice carrier, Alston did not notify
Brown of the status of Brown's case or that he had failed to file BroV'lO's case in a proper
jurisdiction within the applicable :itatut-e of limitations.
16.
Tbe State Bar received a copy of an article published on or about May 13,
2005 in the Daily Dispatch of Henderson, North Carolina concerning Alston. The article
discussed a lien filed by the federal goverrunent for unpaid federal inl;om-e tax. The
ankle also discussed a malpractice lawsuit that Brown had filed against Alston.
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17.

The State Bar opened grievance file 05G0630 and sent Alston a Lener of

Notice concerning unpaid federal income taxes and the alleged. neglect and failure to
communicate in Brown's matter.
18.
Subsequent to Alston's timely response to State Bar's Letter of Notice, the
State Bar requested additional information and documents from Alston by letter dated
August 1. 2005, including Alston's i.ncome tax returns from ]998 through 2005.

19.
Alston responded to me State Bar's reque:st for additional infonnation by
letter dated August 2, 2005 but -did not provide the requested tax returns or responses to
the questions about his ta~es.
20.
The State Bar sent Alston a letter dated August 8, 2005 ~gain requested
the tax returns and responses to the questions about his taxes.
21.

Alston did not resPJnd to the Stale Bar's August 8,2005 letter,

22.
On March 17,2006. the State Bar served ALston with a subpoena pursuant
to N-C. Gen. Stat. § 84-29 and 27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter 1. Subchapter B, § .OJ 12(i)
to appear at the State Bar building located at 208 Fayetteville Street Mall, Raleigh. North
Carolina 011 March 31. 2006 and produce his state lncome tax returns and his employee
withholding returns for 1998 throogh 200L

23.

Alston did not appear and did not produce l!is tax returns.

24.
The subpoena was accompanied by a letter from the State Bar to Alston
dated February 21, 2006 asking Alston to respond to the questions about the taxes and
noting the enclosure of the subpoena.

25.
Alston did not respond to the questions about his taxes as requested in the
February 21. 20061etteT.
26.
Winetta Teresa Lewis ("Lewis") hired Alston in 199910 represent her and
her two minor daughters on a contingency fee basis for injuries sustained in an
automobile accident that occurred on or about December 22, 1998.
27.

Lewis' statute of limitations expired on December 22,200 I.

28.
Alston filed a complaint on behalf of Lewis and her daughters. on
December 27,2001 and bad a summons issued on December 27,2001.
29.

Ablon did not obtain $ervice of that summons and complaint.

30.
Alston had an .alias: and plurles summons; issued on January 25, 2002 but
did not obtain 5ubsequeot alias and pluries summons.
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31,
Between 1999 and 2002 Lewis conta~ted Alston's office and attempted to
speak whh him by telephone about the status of her case, While Aiston~ s para}egal
assured Lewis that her case ""'M progressing, Alston did not speak with Lewis,

32.
Lewis made appointments to attempt to speak with Alston about her case.
jncluding but not limited to an appointment on or about May 23, 2002. Alston would
(;ance~

or not appear for the appointments,

33.
Alston did not notify Lewis in 2001 or the beginning of 2002 tha.t he had
'et the statute of limitations run on her personal injury claim or that he bad failed to keep
the chain of summonses alive :In the case he filed on behalf of her and her children.

34.
In or about June 2002 Lewis left a note for Alston stating that she was
going to contact his malpractice carrier if he did not contact her with the status of her
case. Alston subsequently met with Lewis and told ber that he had let the statute of
limitations expire in her case.
35.
00 or about June 27, 2005 Lewis submitted a grie'\lance against Alston to
the North Carolina State Bar.
36.

On or about July 6, 2005 a Letter of Notice was sent by the State Bar to

37.

011 or about July 26, 2005 Alston responded to the Leiter of Notice.

Alston.

38.
On or about August 1. 2005 tbe State Bar sent Alston a fellow up letter
asking for additional infonnation and asking Alston to provide copies of all
communications with Lewis, all pleadings regarding her case, and bank records shOWIng
receipt and disbursement of the funds from the insurance company on Lewis' behalf.
A)ston·s response to this supplemental request for infonnati~m was: due on August 16,
2005.
Alston failed to respond to the State Bar's August 1, 2005 request for
39.
additional information and documents by August 16,2005.
On or about February 9, 2006 the State Bar sent Alston another Jetter by
certified mail asking for him to respond to the August I, 2005 letter and endosing
another copy of that Jetter. Alston) s response was due fifteen days from receipt of tbe
letter. Alston received the letter by certHied mail on February 25,2006.
40.

41.
Alston did not respond within fifteen days of receipt of the February 9,
2006 letter. On or about March 16, 2006 Alston hand delivered to the State Bar a Jetter
and a copy of his file on Lewis.
Alston faiJed to provide the requested bank records. Furtbermore, the file
42.
that was delivered on or about March 16, 2006 did not contain any correspondence
between Alston and Lewis.
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43,
Alston was retained in about 2000 to represent John O. Ricks (hereinafter
"Ricks") in an employment matter against the Vance County Board of Education. Alston
was also retained to represent the interests of Ricks' stepson (hereinafter "stepson"), a
student in Van<::e C{)unty, concerning academic and disciplinary matters with the Vance
County Board of Education.
44.
Between 2000 and 2006, stepson's school would schedule meetings with
to discuss stepson_ Respondent was one of the requested participants at such meetings,
and it was with such meetings tbat Ricks desired Respondent's assistance. Respondent
failed 10 attend many ofthese meetings,
45.
From 2000 to 2002 Ricks visited Alston's ofllce several times a month to
see if Alston needed any information fTom him, to coordinate dates and times for school
meetings for stepson, and to deliver correspondence he had received from Vance County.
46.
In February 2002, Ricks' employment with the Vance County Board of
Education was terminated. Alston wrote a letter requesting reconsideration on Ricks'
behalfin February 2002. Alston took no further action on Ricks' behalf concerning this
termination of employment from February 2002 until he prepared and filed a complaint
in the Superior Court ofVancc: County in 2004.
47.
From 2002 to 2004 Ricks would attempt to contact Alston weekly to learn
the status of the cases for him and stepson, by calling Alston and leaving messages.
Alston did not retum Ricks' calls>

48.

Rids made numerous appointments

see Alston between 2002 and 2004
in an attempt to learn the status of the cases. Alston failed to meet with Ricks at the
appointed times.
(0

49.
On or aoout December l, 2004 AlslOn filed a complaint in Vance County
Superior Court, setting ionh claims for relief for both Ricks and stepson.
50.
On or about february 9. 2005, the defendant in RJcks' case filed a Motion
to Dismiss. A hearing date of March 14.2005 was set to hear the Motion,
51.

On or about March 11, 2005 Alston filed a Notice of Vohmtary Dismissal

on behalf of Ricks without consulting Ricks,
52.
Ricks discovered Alston dismissed the case on or about March 16, 2005.
From March 2005 through March 2006, Ricks made calls and visits to Mr. Alston in an
attempt to get lhe case re-filed but no progress was made on the case,
53.

On or about March to, 2006 Alston re-filed Ll}e complaint.

54.
Alston did not properly maintain the chain of summons in the case and did
not olhel"'¥ise pursue relief tor Ricks.

- 5-

55.
On or about April 11, 2006 Ricks fiJed a grievance with the North
Carolina Stale Bar agwnst Alston-

56.
The State Bar sent a Letter of Notice and Substance of Grievance to
Alston on or about April 16, 2006,
57.

Alston responded to the Letter of Notice on or about May 15,2006.

58.
A follow up teuer was sent 10 Alston on or about June 21. 2006 seeking
additiona) information including any documentation of communications with Ricks or hi~
stepson's mother.
59.
Alston failed to respond to the State Bar's June 21, 2006 request for
additional information.
60.

On or about September 14, 2006 the State Bar subpoenaed Alston to
appear on October 13, 2006 and produce documents from Ricks file. Alston complied
with the subpoena.

61.
David Best ("Best") retained Alston to represent hjrn in a claim Best had
against the Estate of Clara B. Jenkins ("Jenkins Estate").
62.
in July 2003 Lori Renn, the public adminisltator of the Jenkins estate,
responded to a letter Best had sent her about bis claim and denied Best's claim.
63.

Alston failed to pursue this claim on Best's behalf.

Alston failed to return calls and keep appointments made by Best
64.
concerning the mailer.

65.
On or about May 18,2006 Best filed a grievance with the Nortb Carolina
State Bar against Alston.
On or abol,.lt May 23. 2006 the State Bar sent Alston a Letter of Notice and
66.
Substance of Grievance.
67.

Alston responded to the Letter of Notice on or about June 16,2006.

68.
On or about June 21, 2006 the State Bar sent Alston a follow up letter
seeking additional information.
69.
Alston failed to respond to the State Bar's June 2]. 2006 request for
additional infonnation.
On or about September 14. 2006 Alston was subpoenaed to appear on
70.
October J3, 2006 and produce documents from Best's file. Alston complied with that
subpoena.
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71.
On or about November 19, 2000, Nancy S. leonard ("leonard") hired
ALston to represent her for injuries sustained in an automobile accident that occurred on
or about December 19, 1997.
72.
Alslon med a complaint in
Leonard on or about December] 8, 2000.

Vance County Superior Court on behalf of

73,
On or about July 12,2001 the defendants in the l~wsu}t served Alston with
their second set of intcrrogat<Jfll;:s.
74,

Alston did not respond to the defendants' second set of interrogatories.

75.
On or about July 23. 1001 mediation took place in Leonard's case bllt no
settlement was reached.

76.

The court. set a trial date of November 13. 2001.

77.
A1ston filed .a Motion for Continuance on or aboul November 6~ 200 1,
which was granted. Several continuances were granted due to botb parties being unable
to agree upon a IriaL date.
78.
On or about November 8, 2002 the defendants filed a Motion to Compel
Leonard to respond to the second set of interrogatories.

79.
Alston did not notify Leonard of his failure to respond to discovery
requests on her behalfor of the d-efendants' Motion to Compel.
80.
On or about November 8. 2002 Alston fited a Notice of Voluntary
Dismissal without Prejudice with Vance County Superior Court.

81.
Alston did not consult with Leonard prlor to filing the voluntroy dismissal
and Alston failed to infonn Leonard that he bad tUed the vohmtary dismissal.
82.
Alston refiled tbe complaint on Leonard's bebalfin June 2003 but failed to
obtain proper service, faBed to maintain the chain of summons, and failed to pursue
Leonard's case in any other manner.
83.
Throughout Alston's representation of her, Leonard would call hjs office
and leave messages in an effort to learn infonnation about the status of her case. Alston
routinely failed to return het caJls.
84.
On or about September 6, 2006 Leonard fiJed a grievance wim the North
Carolina State Bar.

85.
The State Bar sent a Letter of Notice and Substance of Grievan.;:e
concerning the Leonard grievance to Alston by certified mail on Of aboul September 25,
2006. Alston received the Letter of Notice on or about October 4. 2006.
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8.6.
Pursuant to Rule .0l12{c) of the State Bar's Discipline and Disability
Rules, 27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter I, Subchapter B, § .0112(c), and the terms of the
Letter of Notice, Alston's response to the Len.er of Notice was due within fifteen (l5}
day5 of receipt. Alston did not respond to the Letter of Notice within the fifteen (15} day
period as required.

87.
On or about August 23. 2005 Alston closed a loan for Branch Banking and
Trust Co. ("BB&T") in a residential real estate transaction in whicb Andre Baskett
(,'Baskett') purchased property from Wynn Construction, Inc.
88.
Alston collected approximately $]56.26 at tbe closing for payment of the
title insurance policy premium for a title insurance policy tor BB&T and an owner's
policy for Baskett.
89.
Alston failed to complete tbe final opinion of title at the time of the
clos.ing, failed. to send the final opinion and ~he check for the title inSllfance premium to
the title insurance company for issuance of the title insurance policies at the time of tbe
-closing, and failed to ensure his office staff i;omplied with any instructions given by him
to accomplish these tasks.
90,
Alston did Dot complete the final opinion of title and submit it to the title
insurance company for issuance of the title insurance policies until on or after November

28,2006.
91.
In or abou~ November 2005, Theodore Jones ("Jones") hired A15ton to
represent him in a cbild support case.

92.

Jones paid Alston $600,00 loward a $900,00 fee.

93.

Between November 2005 and Ilme 2006. Alston did not appear for

It

scheduled meeting with Jones. and was late to another scheduled meeting with Jones.
Between November 2005 and June 2006, Jones notified Alstoo·s assistant
94.
that he wanted a refund. Alst(}n's assistant said she would give Alston the message.
95.
A15ton did not respond to Jones' request for a refund or otherwise
communicate with hIm aoout bis case.
96,

Jones saw Aiston on a couple of occasions ouLside the office, and on sucb

occasions Alston told Jones that Alston .....ould call Jones.. Alston did not call Jones as be
said he would.
97_

On or about June 16, 2006 Jones filed a Petition

fOl

Resolution of

Dispuled Fee ("'fee dispute") with the North Carolina State Bar_
98.

A Notification of Mandatory Fee Dispute Resolution was sent to Alston

by certified mail on or about Ju}y 11, 2006. Alston received the notice on or about JuJy
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25.2006. Alston's response ta this notice was due within 15 days of his receipt of the
notice.
99.
Alston did not respond within 15 days of his receipt of the notice. Alston
provided a briefresponse to the notice on or about August 28, 2006,
100. On or about October 4, 2006 the State Bar sent Alston a lener in the
course of processing Jones' fee dispute, requesting Alston supply additional infonnation
showing senrices rendered and time expended in support of his fee. Alston was required
to provide this information no later than October 19. 2006. Alston did not respond by
October 19,2006,
101. The State Bar then sent its letter dated Ol:tober 4, 2006 requesting
additional information in the fee dispute by certified mail to Alston on or about
November 9.2006. Alston'!! response to this letter was due within ten days of his receipt
of the I(mer, Alston received this letter by certified mail on or about November 13.2006.
Alston did not respond to tbis letter requesting additional infonnation for the fee dispute
file within ten days of his receipt of the letter.
102, On or about December 12, 2006 the State Bar sent Jones and Alston a
letter staling that Alston failed to participate in the Fee Dispute Resolution Program so
the State BM was closing the fee dispute file and referring it to the Slate Bar Grievance
Committee.
103. A grievanc'C file was opened in this matter subsequent to Alston's failure
to participate in the Jones fee dispute. The State Bar sent a Letter of Notjce aIld
Substance of Grievance to Alston by certified mail on or about January 23, 2007. Alston
received the Letter of Notice on or about January 26,2007.
104. Pursuant to Rule .01 12(c) of the State Bar's DiscipHn.c and Disability
Rules, 27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter 1, Subchapter B, § .0) l2(c}, and tbe terms of the
Letter of Notice, Alston's response to the Letter of Notice was due within fifteen (lS)
days ofrecdpt. Alston did not respond to the Letter of Notice within the fifteen (15) day
period as re~uired.
105. Alston was appointed Executor for the Estate of Fannie G. Alston
(hereinafter "the Estate"), who died in December of 2004,
106. On December 30. 2005 Alston filed an annual account (hereinafter "the
200S accounting") for the Estate, which Alice Fa.ye Hunter. Clerk of Superior Court in
Franklin County (hereinafter "the Clerk") approved on December 30,2005.
107. Alston was required to tile an annual or final account in Deoember 2006.
Aiston did not do so.
108. The Clerk sent Alston a notice dated January 9,2007 notifying Alston that
the final account was due. Alston had thirty (30) days trom the date of the notice to file
the accounting. Alston did !lot file the final account within that thirty days.

109. The Clerk issued an order to Als.ton to file the tina) account on February
27.2007. The Sheriffs Office ser.roo the order on Alston cn February 23, 2007. Alston
had twenty (20) days from service to file the final account. Alston did not file the final
account within that twenty days.
1 JO. On March 22, 2007. Ihe Clerk issued an Order to Show Cause to Alston
for failure to file the final account and for determination of whether Alston sbould be
removed as executor. The Sheriff's Office served the Order to Show Cause on Alston on
March 19, 2007. The show cause hearing was set for April 11.200711 ] . Alston requested and was granted a continuance to allow him to file the
required accounting.

112. On April 25, 2007, Alston provided the Clerk wirh a proposed <W1.ual
oc\:ounting for 2006 (hereinafter "th-e 2006 accounting").
113. The 2006 accounting listed that on or about July 24, 2006, flmds were
distributed from the Estate Account in tbe amount of $5.000.00 per person to the
following beneficiaries: James O. Gailes. Christie Mitchell, William M. OaiJes, Dorothy
Johnson. Donna M. Howard, Eugene Oailes, and Edith Lynch.
114. On or about July 24, 2006, funds from the E,state Account were used to
purchase 7 cashiers checks in the amount of $51 000.00 made payable to the fonowing
beneficiaries: James O. Oailes, Chrislie Mitchell, William M. Gailes. Dorothy Johnson.
Donna M. Howard, Eugene Gailes, and Edith Lynch.

J 15. These $5,000.00 cbecks were not mailed or otherwise provided in JuLy
2006 to the following four individuals: William M. Gailes, Dorothy Johnson, Donna M.
Howard, and Eugene Gailes.
116. William M. Gailes, Dorothy Johnson, Donna M. Howard. and Eugene
GaiJes all received letters from the Clerk dated May 6. 2007 ~king if they had received
the distributions of $S,OOO.oo each on July 24, 2006 and aU reported back to the Clerk
that they had not received tho~e di!rtr:ibutions at that time.
117. William M. Gailes, Dorothy Johnson, a.nd Eugene Gailes notified the
Clerk that they received bank checks: for $5,000.00 dated July 24, 2006 in May 2007.
118.

The 2006 accounting also refle<;ted distributions from the sale of real

estate.
119. In about August 2006, real property of me Estate was sold and a proceeds
check was issued to the four beneficiwies designated in Ms. Alston's will in the amount
01'$114,008.81.
120. The $114,008.&) was deposited and credited to the estate bank account for
the Estate (hereinafter "Estate account") on or about September 13, 2006.
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121. In accordance VYith Ms. Alston's wilJ which pwvided these rea] estate
proceeds be spIlt equally among four beneficiaries listed in the will, Alston issued checks
from the Estate account distributing the proceeds from the sale of the real property as
follows and with the following subsequent results:

PAYEE

AMOUNT

October 2, 2006

Eloise and Mark
Branch ("Branch")

$29.921.31

1060

September 28, 2006

Bonita Scarlett
("Scarlett")

$29,921.3 1

1061

October 5, 2006

J cIT)' Gailes
("J. Gailes")

$29,927.31

IQ62

Returned fDr insufficient
funds

Aubrey L. Gailr:s ("A.
Gailes")

$29,927.3 l

CHECK

DATE CHECK CLEARED

NUMBER

BANK

1059

122.

Although.$1 l4.008.81 was received and deposited by Alston as the

proceeds from the sale of the real property, Alston signed checks totaJing $119,709.24 in
distribution of said proceeds.
123,

Alston over-disbursed funds wben be sent out the four checks listed above.

124. Andre Roberts (hereinafter '>Roberts"), an accOlmtant Alston used to assist
him with the Alston Estate, prepared the checks to A. Gailes. Branch. Scarlett. and 1.
Gailes fOJ Alston's signature. Als.ton failed to suff!ciently supervise the work of Roberts
to avoid the over-disbursement of A Gailes' funds to Branch, Scarlett, and J. Gailes.
12S,
Alston reported in the 2006 accounting tbat he had djsbursed commissions
from the estate account in the amount of$5700.44 to himself for executor's commissions.

126.

He also reported in the 2006 accounting he had disbUl'3Cd fees in the

amDunt 0($9.744.29 to Roberts.

127. Alston did not receive prior approval from the Clerk of Court to collect
commissions at the time he coJlected them :in 2006 as required by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A23-3.
128. Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat § 28A-23-3, tbe personal representative or
ex.ecutor/ex.ecutrix of an estate is entitled to commissions to be fixed in the discretion of
the- Clerk of Superior Court and not to exceed .five percent. The aWaJd of such
commission and the amount: to be paid is determined by the Clerk and ma.y be adjusted or
disallowed based upon the factors listed in the statute, including reduction of (,:ornmi~sion
allowed by the amount of fees paid to professionals such as accountants. The statute does
not permit an executor or executrix 10 determine the amount of commission he or she
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sbou!d receive or to pay him or herself a commission without the Clerk's eKpress
approval.
129. Alston foHowed th1S same procedure in 2005, in which he disbursed
commissions to himself during the year and then reported the commissions on the annual
accounting. That 2005 annual accounting was accepted and approved by the Clerk.
130. The Clerk did not consider Alston's 2006 accounting acceptable: and beld
the Show Cause hearing on April 25,2007.

131. The Clerk found Alston had failed to carry out his fiduciary duties as
Executor and ordered that the Letters Testamentary previously issued to Alston be
revoked.
132. The Clerk found Alston had improperly made disbursements and
distrib'Utions from the account and bad coJlected commissions without the approval of the
Clerk that exceeded tbe maximum commission allowed by stamte. The Clerk ordered
Alston to reimburse the Estate"
133, in about January 2002, Alice Harrison (hereinafter "Harrison") retained
Alston 10 represent (he estate of her husband, Odell Harrison, in a matter regarding
circumstances surrounding her husband's death while in the custody of the North
Carolina Department of Correction.
134. Harrison provided Alston with a chronology and a fact sheet reporting
interviews conducted and facts found by the National Association for tbe Advancement
of Colored People (NAACP) from approximately February 2002 through June 2002.
135. In about January or February 2004, Alston filed a claim for Harrison as
administrator of husband's estate- against the North Carolina Department of Correction
under the Tort Claims Act with the North Carolina Industrial Commission (NCrC), wbich
was assigned Docket Number TA-18325.
136. On May 7, 2004, the opposing party served Alston witb interrogatories
and OJ request for productjon of documents for response by Harrison. Harrison's
re:sponses to the discovery requests were due on or about June 6, 2004. Alston did not
provide Harrison's responses to th~ discovery requests by that date,
137. Counsel for the opposing party sent Alston a letter dated June 14, 2004
that called A!ston's attention to the overdue discovery and m;ked that AJston adVise him
when Alston would provide Harrison's responses to the discovery requests- Alston did
not respond to opposing counsel"s letter nor did Alston provide opposing counsel with
Harrison's di~ovcry responses.
138. Between about February 2004 and March 2006, Alston did not take any
docu.mented action on behalf of Ha rri son_
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139. On March 8. 2006, A~ston filed a motion asking that tbe case be placed 011
the act~ve hearing docket for final disposition.

140. Alston had not provided opposing counsel with Harrison's discovery
responses when he filed. the motion to have the case placed on the active hearing docket
for final disposition.

141- By order of the NCIC filed April 20,2006, Harrison's case was placed on
the active bearing docket. The case was set to be heard on July 20. 2006.
142. The opposing party filed a Motion to Compel on April 28. 2006 to compel
Harrison's responses to the discovery requests served upon her through Alstoll on May 7.
2004.
143.

A pre-trial hearing was held in Harrison's case on July 20, 2006.

144.

Alston served the opposing party wilh disco"'ery responses on July 20,

1006.
145. By order filed July 25, 2006, the NCIC ordered Harrison to name her
expert witnesses by August 31. 2006, the opposing party to name its expens by
November 30, 2006, discovery to be completed by January 31, 2007, mediation to be
completed by February 18, 2007. and the maner set for hearing after March 1, 2007.
146. The NCIC held open the opposing party's motion to compel because
Alston had provided some response to tbe discovery requests that day.
147. On August S, 2006. the opposing party served its second set of
interrogatories and requests for production of documents on Harrison througb Alston,
along with a request that sbe supplement ber responses to the first set of discovery
requests. Harrison's respOnses to tbe second set of discovery requests were due on or
about September 7, 2006.
148. Alston did not name ex.pert witnesses fot Harrison by August 31" 2006 as
ordered by the NCIC nor did he provide the names of expert 'Witnesses in Harrison's July
20,2006 response to the opposing party's first set of interrogatories; which contained an
interrogatory requesting this infonnatjon.
149. Alston did not provide Harrison's responses to the second set of discovery
requests until December 8, 2006.
150. AI~ton did not provide any supplemental answer to the opposing party's
interrogatory requesting the names of expert witnesses or any supplemented responses to
the first set of discovery requests on behalf of Harrison.
151. Opposing counsel sent Alston a letter on Jar-mary 25.2007, asking Ah;ton
for available dates to depose Harrison's investigator. Alston did not respond to this
inquiry.
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152. On February 16,2007, the NCIC set Harrison's case for hearing the week
of March 12,2007.
153. On February 19,2007, opposing cOWlsel ~ent Alston a letter asking him to
supplement Harrison's discovery responses. Alston did not provide any supplemental
responses.
]54. Due to a scheduling
and 10,2007.

confii~t,

Harrison's case was rescheduled to May 9-

155_ The opposing party filed a Motion in Limine seeking to prevent Harrison
from intrOOucing any do<::wnents, statements. diagrams, or testimony that related to the
discovery requests served upon Harrison through Alston to which Harrison had not fully
responded. The Motion in Limine was first filed in March 2007 but was not ruled on
because the hearing was continued. The Motion in Limioe was updated and filed again
on April 27, 2007.
156.

Alston did not respond to this MOlion in Limine on Harrison's behalf.

157. OpJXIsing counsel anempted to reach Alston to coordinate on the pretrial
order required jn the matter in advance of the May hearing dates,
158. Although Alston had filed a draft pretrial order in advance of the March
2007 hearing date, he did not respond to opposing counsel's attempts to finalize- a pretrial
order in May 2007 nor did Alston file anything in response to opposing counsel's May
2001 unilateral pretrial order.
159.

On May 3.2001 Alston filed a motion to continue the trial.

l60. On May 4, 2007. the NCIC considered the opposing partfs Motion in
Urnine. The NCIC found Alston's client, Harrison, failed to comply with her discovery
obligations fOT a period of three years and failed to provide and
a pretrial order as
required by the rules. Given these failures, the NCIC dismissed Harrison's claim without
prejudice. The NCIC further ruled that the motion for continuance filed by Alston was
accordingly moot.

me

161.

Alston did not nutify Harrison that the NCIC dismissed her case.

162. Harrison filed a grievance with the State Bar concerning Alston's conduct.
The State 8M opened Grievance Conunittee file number 0700654 on June 14,2007.
163. A Jetter of notice dated hme 21, 2007 regarding the Harrison grievance
was senred on Alston in person by Steven Annis. a State Bar investigator, on August 23,
2007.
164. Alston was required to- respond within fifteen days of receipt of the letter
of notice. Alston fulled to respond to the letter of notice.

• 14·

Based upon the consent of the parties and the foregoing stipulated Findings of
Fact, the hearing comminee enters the following:

CONCLUSIONS OF LA W
1.
All tbe parties are properly hefo1\;: the Hearing Committee and the
Committee has jw':isdiction over Defendant, D. Bernard Alston, and the subject matter.

2.
OefendanCs conduct, as set out in the Findings of fact above, constitutes
grounds for discipline pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 84-28(b)(2) and (3) as: follows:
(a)

By failing to respond to Bro......n's request for- information with .accurate
infonnation about the status of Brovm.'s case, failing to keep Brown
iofonned about the status of his case• .and failing to infonn Brown of
Alston's failure to file Brown's case in a proper jurisdiction prior (0
expiration of the statute of limitations. Alston failed to keep the client
reasonably informed about the status of the matter in violation of Rule
1.4(a)(3), failed to promptly comply with reasonable requests for
infonnation in violation of Rule 1.4{a)(4), and failed to explain the matteT
to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the clienllo make infonned
decision:; reg.arding the representation in viohttion of Rule 1.4(b);

(b)

By failing to respond to the requests for additional infonnation from the
State Bar and failing to appear and produce the documents pursuant to the
subpoena from the State Bar in grievance file 0500630, Alston failed to
respond to a lawful demand for information from a disciplinary authority
in violation of Rule 8.1(b) and N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-18(b)(3);

(c)

By failing to protect Lewis' ability to litigate claims for herself and hel
daughters through timely filing and service of the complaint and summons
in the civil case and by failing to litigate those claims on Lewis' behalf,
Alston failed to act with reasonable diligence and promptness ]0
representing a client in violation of Rule 1.3;

(d)

By failing to respond to Lewis' telephone calls and letters, by failing to
communj.cate the status of her case and her children's cases to Lewis, and
by failing to timely notify ber that he had allowed the statute of limitations
to run in her personal injury case, Alston failed to keep his clients
reasonably informed and failed to comply with reasonable requests for
information in violation of Rule 1-4 (a){3)and (4) and failed to explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary to pennit the client to make
informed decisions regarding the representation in violation of Rule
1.4(b);
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(e)

By failing to respond to the State Bar's ~ctter dated August 1,2005 in the
Lewis grievance file by tht deadline stated therein and failing to provlde
bank records requested in that file, Alston failed to respond to a lawful
demand for information from a disciplinary autbority in violation of Rule
8.J(b) and N.C- Gen. Stat. § 84-28(b)(3);

(t)

By failing to act on behalf of Ricks in a timely manner and failing to
attend meetings at stepson's school on bebalfofstepson, Alston failed to
act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing clients in
violation of Rule 1.3;

(g)

By failing to respond to Ricks' telephone calls, failing to meet with Ricks
at scheduled appointments. failing to consult \\lith Ricks prior to taking a
vohlJltary dismissal in Ricks' case, and by failing to communlcate the
status ofthe c~e to Ricks, Alston Called to reasonably consult with the
client about the means by which the client's objettives would be
accomplished in violation ofRute I A(a)(2}, faHed to keep hbdient
reasonably infonned in violation of Rule 1.4(a)(3), and failed to comply
with reasonable requests for infonnation in violation of Rule J .4(a)( 4);

(h)

By failing to respond to the State Bar's letter dated June 21. 2006
requesting intormation regarding the Ricks grievan-ce, Alston failed to
respond 10 a lav.ful demand for information from a disciplinary authority
in violation of Rule 8.1 (b) and N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-28(b)(3);

{i)

By failing to pursue Best's claim against the Jenkins Estate, Alston failed
to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client in
violall0n of Rule 1.3;

G)

By failing (0 respond to Best's telephone calls and by failing to keep
appointments with Best~ Alston failed toO keep his client reasonably
informed and failed IO comply with reasonable requests for information in
violation of Ru}e 1.4(a)(3) and (4);

(k)

By failing to respond to the State Bar's lener dated June 21, 2006
requesting information regarding the Best grievance, AlstoJl failed to
respond to a lawful demand for information from a disciplinary authority
in violation of Rule 8. I{b) and N,C. Gen. Stat. § 84-28(b)(3)~

(I)

By failing to respond to discovery requests on Leonard's behalf, by failing
to litigate Leonard's claim on ber behalf, by failing to protect Leonard's
ability to litigate her claims through timely service of the complaint and
summons when he re-filed her case and/or propedy maintaining €he chain
of summonses until service -could be obtained in the re-filed case) Alston
failed to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a
cllent in violation or Rule] .3;

(m)

By failing to notify Leonard of his failure to respond to discovery requests
on her behalfand of the opposing parties) motion to compel, and by taking
a voluntary dism~ssal of Leonard's case without her knowledge or consent
and without notifying her oftbis action, Alston failed to reasonably
cons-ult with the di~nt about the means by which [he client's objectives
would be accomplished in violation of Rule L4(a)(2) and failed to keep
his client reasonably informed in violation of Rule 1.4{a)(3);

(0)

By failing to respond to the Letter of Notice- from the State Bar in the
Leonard grievance file within the deadline established by applicable
reg,uJation, Alston failed to respond to a lawful demand for information
from a disciplinary authorily in violation of Rule 8.I(b} and N.C. G~n.
Slat. § 84-28(b}(3)~

(0)

By failing to complete and provide the final opinion of title and title
insurance premium to the title insurance company for issuance of the title
insurance policies for BB&T and Baskett in a timely manner. AJston failed
to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing clients in
violation of Rule 1.3;

(p)

By failing 10 meet with Jones and by failing to respond to Jones' request
for a refund. ALston failed to promptly comply with reasonable requests
for information and keep tbe client reasonably informed aoout the status of
tbe matter in violation of RuJe 1.4(a}(3) and {4);

(q)

By failing 10 respond to the State Bar's reque~t for additional information
in the Jones fee dispute file, Alston failed to participate in ,good faith in the
fee dispute resolution process in violation of Rule 1.5(1);

(r)

By falling to re~pond to the letter of notice in the Jones grievance file by
the deadline established by applicable regulation, Alston failed to respond
to a l.awful demand for information from a disciplinary authority in
violation of Rule 8. t(b) and N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84·28(b)(3);

(s)

By failing to complete the final account in the Fannie G. Alston Estate in a
timely manner, by failing to comply with the Clerk's notices and orders to
file said accOl.mt. and by mishandling d)stributions and/or disbursements
from the Estate account to himself, Roberts) and beneficiaries of the
E~tate, Alston engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of
justice in violation of Rule 8.4(d);

(t)

By over-disbursing funds from the proceeds of the rea} estate sale, Alston
failed to properly maintain and deliver entrusted funds in violation of Rule
1.!5-2(a) and (m);

eu)

By failing to sufficiently supervise the work of the accountant he used to
assist bim with receipts and disbursements in the Estate~ Alston failed to
properly supervise a non-attorney assistant in violation of Rule 5.3(b);.
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(v)

By failing to respond fully or in a timely manner to discovery requests on
behalf of Harrison, by failing to respond to opposing party's Motion in
Limine on Harrison's bebalf. by failing to act on behalf of Harrison in the
pending litigation, and by failing to otherwise provide the lega.l services
Harrison hired him to perfonn, Alston failed to act with reasonable
diligence and promptness in representing a client in violation of Rule 13,
failed to make a reasonably diligent effort to comply with 1lI legally propel
discovery request by an opposing party in violation of Rule 3.4(d)(2}, and
engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration ofju:stice in violation
of Rule 8A(d);

(w)

By failing to notify Harrison of the dismissal oCher case by the NCIC.
Alston failed to keep a client reasonably informed about the status of her
case in violation of Rule 1.4(a)(3)~

(x)

By failing to respond to the State Bar's letteT of notice in the Harrison
grievance, Alston failed to respond to a lawful demand for information
from a disciplinary authority in violatjon of Rule 8.1(b) of the Revised
Rules of Professional Conduct and N.C Gen. Stat. § 84-28{b)(J).

Based upon the stipulations of fact and the consent of the parties, the Hearing
Committee hereby finds by dear, cogent, and convincing evidence the following
additional
FfNDfNGS REGARDING DISCIPLINE
I.

2.

Alston's misconduct is aggravated by the following factors:
a.

Prior disciplinary offenses, to wit: an admonition in 2002 for
Jailing to comrnWlicate witb Brown and on Brown's behalf in a
dlfferent matter;

b.

Pattern of misconduct;

c.

Multiple offenses; and

d.

Substant"ial experience In the practice ofiaw.

Alston's misconduct is mitigated by the following fa.ctors~
a.

Abs:en~e of a dishonest or selfish motive;

b.

Personal or emotional problems, to wit depression, diagnosed ill
2007, which affected his conduct in a{ least some of the matters
addressed in this disciplinary order~
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3,

c.

Timely good faith efIorts to make restitution or to rectify
consequences of misconduct, including payment of personal funds~

d.

Full and tree disclosW'e to the hearing committee or cooperalive
attitude toward. proceedings; and

e.

Remorse.

The aggravating factors outweigh the mitigating factors.

Alston has engaged in conduct tbat has caused significant hann to his
4.
clients, incJuding in s(,}m~ instances extinguishing the client's ability to pursue legal
claims,
5.
Alston's failure to respond to the ioquiries and demands from tbe State
Bar resulted in potential significant hann to the profession, interfering with the State
Bar's ability to regulate attorneys and und{lnnining the privilege of 1awyers in this State
to remain self-regulating.
6.
Alston's failure to ensure iliat the accountant assisting him with the Fannie
G. Alston Estate completed the final account in the Fannie G. Alston Estate in j) timely
manner, complied with the Clerk's notices and orders to file said account, and properly
handled distributions and/or disbursements from the Estate account to himself. Roberts I
and beneficiaries of the Estate resulted in significEUlt harm to the administration ofjustice
in that matter.
7.
Alston admits and takes responsibility for the conduct described herein.
A)ston acknOWledges that poor office management and poor stafr supervision have
contributed to the conduct described herein. Alston has identified changes he has made
in office procedures to better ensure he sees messages from clients and mail from tbe
North Carolina State Bm.

8.
Alston was diagnosed with depression in about May 2007. p-rior to the
filing the complaint in this disciplinary ma1ter> Alston is undergoing treatment for his
depression. He has also entered into a contract with the Lawyer's Assistance Program. for
his depression.
9.
This DHC Hearing Committee has considered lesser alternatives and finds
that a public censure or reprimand would n{}t be sufficient discipline because of the
gravJ1Y of the hann caused by tbe Defendant to the profession, his clients, Wld to the
administration of justice.
10.
Th~s DHC Hearing Committee finds Defendant's ccnduct caused
signiflcant hann and signific:ant potentia) harm to clients and to the administration of
justice, and tc the profession as outlined above and that a more seVeTe discipline is
neces:sal)' to protect the public. For those reasons, this DHC Hearing Committee believes

- 19-

and so finds that an Order calling for a discipline short of a suspension of Defendant's
law license would not be appropriate.

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of law. findings of fact
regarding discipline. and v,lm the consent of the parties, the Hearing Committee bereby
enters the following
ORDER OF DISCIPLINE

I.

The license of Defendant, D. Bernard Alston, is hereby suspended for five

years.
2.
Alston sbaU submit his Jicense and membership card to the Secretary of
the North Carolina State Bar no later than 60 days following the service of this order
upon Defendant.
3.
Alston shall comply with the wind dDwn provisions contained in 27 N.C.
Admin. Code Chapter ), Subchapter B. § .0124 of the North Carolina State Bar
Discipline and Disability Rules. Defendant shall file an affidavit certifying he has
complied with the wind down rule with the Secretary of the North Carolina St3te Bar
within 60 days of the effective date of this order.

4.
After serving eighteen (18) months of tbe active suspension of his license,
Defendant may apply for a stay of the remaining period of suspension upon filing a
petition with the Secretary of the Nonh Carolina State Bar demonstrating by clear.
~ogent. and convincing evidence that, in addition to complying with the general
provjgjons for reinstatement listed in 27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter i, Subchapter B.
§ .0125 of the North Carolina State Bar Discipline & Disability Rules, Alston has
compli.ed with the following conditions:

a.
Paid the costs of this proceeding as assessed by the Secretary of tbe
Nonh Carolina State Bar within 30 days of notice of the costs being mailed to
him at his address of record;
b.

Kept his address of record with the North Carolina State Bar
accepted all certified mail from tbe North Carolina State Bar, and
responded to alt letters of notice and requests for information from the North
Carolina State- Bar by the deadlines stated in the communication;

CUJTenl,

c.
Participated fully and tintely in the fee dispute program when
notified of any petitions for resolution of disputed fees;
d.
Completed a course in law office management approved in
advance by the Office of Counsel of the North Carolina State Bar;

e.
Establisbed a plan for ensuring that appointments with clients will
be made for dates and times when Alston is certain he will be physically
present at his office and avaHable to meet with the, clients and provided that
pLan in writing with his application for reinstatement;
f.
Entered into a contract with the Lawyer's Assistance Program to
participate for the full period of time for which his suspension is stayed.
Alston shall provide a copy of the contract and a written release authorizing
the Office of Counsel of tbe North Carolina State Bar to speak with Lawyer's
Assistance Program persormel and obtain information regarding Alston's
compliance with the Program and any treatment recommendations. Als.ton
shall not revoke this release~
g.
Established ongoing treatment for his depression by a mental
health provider and/or physician approved in advance by the Office of
Counsel of the North Carolina State Bar. Defendant shall provide a written
release to the North Carolina State Bar Office of Counsel, authorizing the
counsel 10 speak with these providers and obtain copie5 of records relating to
his compEance with the treatment recommendations. Defendant shall not
revoke tbese releases; and
h.
Arranged for an active member of the North Carolina State Bar in
good standing who practices law in Vance County and who has been approved
by the Office of Counsel of the North Carolina State Bar to serve as his law
practice monitor. The selected monitor must agree to so serve and agree to
meet with ALston monthly to review Alston's cases. The monitor will
supervise all client matters and will ensure Alston handles all dient matters in
a timely fashion, that Alston responds promptly to hi!i clients, and that Alston
meets with clients as scheduled when clients make appointments. The
monitor will submit written quarterly reports of this supervision to the Office
of Counsel of the State Bar, such reports due on the following dates as th.ey
occur during the stay of this suspension: January 15, ApriJ 15, July
and
October 15. This monitoring will occur for the duration of any stay of this
suspension. Alston will pay the cost, if any. charged by the monitor for this
5upervi:>ion. Alston must bave made the arrangements for tbis monitoring
attorney and supplied the Office of Counsel of the State Bar with a letter from
the monitoring attorney confirming his agreement to perform the duties listed
above.

t:s.

5.
If Alston sw.:cessfully seeks a stay (If tbe suspension of hi!i law license.
such stay will continue in force only as long as be complies with the following
conditlo()s~

a.
Respond to allletteTs of notice and requests for information from
the 'State Bar by the deadline stated in the commWlication;

b.
Advise the State Bar in writing of aU address
days of the change;

changes within 10

c.
Participate fully and timely in the fee dispute program when
notified that a petition for resolution of disputed fee has been received by the
State Bar;
d.
Timely comply with his Slate Bar continuing legal educatiDn
requirements and pay all fees and costs assessed by the applicable deadline;
e.
Attended a law office management course approved in advance by
the Office ofCounseJ -of the State Bar every year during the stayed suspension
period; Alston will atlend this course no latel tban December of each calendar
year during the stayed suspension. Alston will pn:wide written proof of successful
completion of the course to the Office of Counsel within 10 days of completing
the course;
f.

Meet once a month with his monitoring attorney, repcrt the status

of all cUIJent client matters to the monitor, cooperate with tbe monitoring attorney
and provide any information tbe monitoring attorney deems reasonably necessary
to ensure that Alston is handling all client matters in a timely fasbion, is
responding promptly to his clients, and is meeting with clients as scbeduled when
clients make appointments. Alston shall report all missed client appointments to
the practice monitor, shall modify his plan for client appointments as needed,
shall provide any such modified plan 10 the Office of Counsel within 10 days of
modification, and shalJ comply with suggesLions of the practice monitor regarding
client appointment:s;
g.
Ensure the monitoring attorney !lends a mitten report each quarter
to the Office of Counsel ofthe State Bar as described above.
h.
Cooperate with the Office of Counsel and make appropriate
arrangements for an alternate monitoring attorney if needed during any stay of
this suspenslon;
Comply with all treatment recornmendatiuns from the Lawyer's
Assistance Program, his mentaJ health provider, and/or his physician. Sucb
treatments shall be solely at Alston's expense. Alston shall ensure that the Otfice
of Counsel receives \Wltten reports from his mental health provider and/or
physician confirming that he 1s complying \Vith all treatment recommendations.
The repons sball be received each January] 5, April 15. July 15 and October 15
thrOUghOllt the period of stayed suspension;
I.

Not vlo)ale the laws of any state or of the United States~ and

k.
Conduct.

Not violate any provision ofthe Revised Rules of Professional

6.
If an order staying any period ofthis suspension is entered and Alston fails
to comply with anyone or more of the conditions referenced in Paragraph 5, then the stay
of the suspension of his law license may be lifted as provided in § .01 l4(x) of the North
Carolina State Bar Discipline and Disability Rules.
If Alston does not seek a stay of the active portion ofthc suspension of his
7.
law license or if some part of the suspension is stayed and thereaftcT the ~;tay is revoked~
Alston must provide in his application for reinstatement clear, cogent. and convincing
evidence of the following:
Ol.
Complillllce witb the general provisions: for reinstatement listed in
27 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter I, Subchapter B, § .0125 of the North Carolina
State Bar Disciphne & Disability Rules;

b.

Compliance with the conditions set out in paragraph 4 (a) - (e)

above; and
c.
That he is not then suffering from any disability that would impair
his ability to practice Jaw before seeking reinstatement of his license to practice
law.
8.
The Disciplinary Hearing Commission will retain jurisdiction of this
matter pursuant to 27 N-C Admin. Code Chapter 1, Subchapter B. § .01l4(x) of [he
Nortb Carol1na State Bar Discipline and Disability Rules throughout the period of any
stayed suspension,
Signe~)?'

this the

.I 7

the Chair Wi the consent of the other hearing committee members,
day off41-!rotI!II~
., 2008.

Disciplinary Hearing Committee
CONSENr~DTO BY;

-/

,_

..

, ...

_,1erini.fer A. Porter
Deputy Counsel
North Carolina State Bar

D. Bernard Alston
Defendant

Counsel for Plaintiff
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6.
If l'II1 Older staying any period ofthSs suspenSion b; entered und Alston fails
to comply with anyone Qr more. of the oonditioDS referenced in Paragraph S. then the stat
of the liUspension of his la.w liceMl! may be lifted alt provided in § .()114(x) of the Nonb

Carolina State

ear Discip!ine and Disability Rules-

7.
if Alston does. not ::seek a stay of me active pMtion of the suspeD5jDn ofbrs
Jaw )~eeme .or jf,some part of the smpensioq is stayed and th~t lh~ stay is teVOk~
Amon must provide in his appli-ea:t.ibn for te1nsn.t.eu1ent: clear, cogent. aM. (::onvmdng
cvid~nce

of tbe: following:

a.
CompliaMe with the gf:tl.f:raI provisions for re:inSUl.tement Uste-d in
21 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter 1. Subchapter B. § .0125 of the Nor1b CaroliM
Slate BiB' Discipline &. DiSlibiUty Rules;

b.
above. and

Complianee witll the conditions 5et out in p3.nLgraph 4 (a) - (e)

c.
That be is not then !Wffering :frOm Btly disability that would impair
IDS abiltty lO practice law before seeking reinstatement of his lieense to practice
law.

._,,8.

The Disciplinuy He.arin.g Commisml'm wiU retain jurisdiction

or this

~~t to 21 N.C. Admin. Code Chapter 1~ S~bc:hapt.er B~ § .OI14(x) of tb=~D:Hh, carolina Stale Bar Discipline and DisabiUty Rules throughout the period of any

st»yed suspension.

this. the

Signed by the Chair with the consent ()f the other
day ot .
> '2008.

b=rin.& eommittec mtUlberli.

r. Lane Will~. Chair

Disciplinary Hearina. Cornmin~

CONSENTED TO BY:

-:--~:--:------_...
Jenn
Port«
Hi!,'!' A.

Deputy C;oClnSel
North Carolina. Star.e Bar

~
D.
Dc:knd4nt:
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